issued in terms of sub-regulation (2) of Regulation 26. It is, therefore,

referable to a statutory power.

17.   For the reasons aforementioned, the impugned judgment cannot be

sustained.   It is set aside accordingly.   Appeal is allowed with costs.

Counsel’s fee assessed at Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only).

.............................J.
                                                  [S.B. Sinha]

.............................J.
                                                  [Lokeshwar Singh Panta]